CITY OF POLSON ORDINANCE NO. 2018-003 AN ORDINANCE REVISING, AMENDING AND CODIFYING ORDINANCES FOR THE CITY OF POLSON.

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Polson has reviewed and considered its ordinances as required by §7-5-107, MCA;

WHEREAS, additions, deletions and amendments have been proposed and adopted to the previous Ordinances of the City of Polson:

WHEREAS, it is in the best interest of the City of Polson and its citizens to recodify and adopt these ordinances;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Commission of the City of Polson, the following;

SECTION 1. The attached Ordinances, together with appendices and schedule of fees are hereby adopted and codified on the effective date below written.

SECTION 2. From and after the date of passage of this Ordinance, the official code of the City of Polson shall be known as the Municipal Code of the City of Polson (2018).

SECTION 3. There is hereby adopted, as a method of perpetual codification, the loose-leaf type of binding together with the continuous supplemental service whereby each newly adopted Ordinance of a general nature, amending, altering, adding to or deleting provisions of the Municipal Code is identified by the proper catch line, and is inserted in the proper place in each of the official copies. Each such insertion shall be made within thirty (30) days following the date of adoption by the Commission, and each new provision shall become effective thirty (30) days following second reading and adoption.

SECTION 4. All previous versions of the Municipal Code of the City of Polson, its amendments and supplements, are hereby expressly repealed and replaced with this Municipal Code with the exceptions as noted at **Sec. 1.01.160**. *Certain provisions saved from repeal*.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, that the City Clerk is hereby instructed to publish the readopted "Book of Ordinances" and to make the same available for public inspection and copying during normal business hours of the City. The City Clerk is further instructed to place such Book of Ordinances on the City's website and to keep and maintain the same for public review and use.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, the City Clerk shall bring these codes for recodification before the Commission in accordance with §7-5-107, MCA, hereinafter.

Date: August 29, 2018

First reading: <u>7</u> ayes _____nays _____abstentions

Date: September 17, 2018

Second Reading: <u>5</u> ayes _____nays <u>2</u> absent

Effective date: October 17, 2018

Paul Briney, Mayor

Attest:

Cora E. Pritt, Clerk